Other liabilities 52,464,933 60,762,278 2,955,826 2,432,194 3,838,879 122,454,110

Provisions 18,319,543 13,513,823 347,341 - 32,180,707

Total liabilities 3,864,933,317 5,249,943,328 670,702,052 176,969,370 715,182,911 10,677,730,978

Currencies to be delivered (Sold) - 343,572,301 132,350,231 27,806,450 302,447,013 806,175,995

Currencies to be received

(Purchased) - (407,448,171) (133,491,457) (10,288,442) (254,955,552) (806,183,622)

- (63,875,870) (1,141,226) 17,518,008 47,491,461 (7,627)

Total Liabilities 3,864,933,317 5,186,067,458 669,560,826 194,487,378 762,674,372 10,677,723,351

Net financial position 416,250,523 865,258,078 1,410,288 82,340,512 4,884,923 1,370,144,324

Consolidated Financial Statements  year ended December 31, 2011

 197 |

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

55.  Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

The summary of the Group’s classification of each class of financial assets and liabilities
covered by IFRS 9 (effective January 1, 2011) and IAS 39 (prior to January 1, 2011), and
their fair values are as follows:

At fair
value through
profit or less

At fair value
through other

comprehensive
income

Measured at
amortized

cost

Total
carrying

value
Total

faire value

FINANCIAL  ASSETS

Cash  and deposits at central banks - - 2,352,430,632 2,352,430,632 2,343,736,098

Deposits with banks and financial institutions - - 1,391,098,805 1,391,098,805 1,391,386,325

Trading assets 616,480,527 - - 616,480,527 616,480,527

Loans to Banks - - 100,090,358 100,090,358 101,047,851

Loans and advances to customers - - 4,806,638,990 4,806,638,990 4,825,579,208

Loans and advances to related parties - 154,980,954 154,980,954 154,413,822

Investment securities - 3,439,474 4,467,569,736 4,471,009,210 4,588,430,249

Total 616,480,527 3,439,474 13,272,809,475 13,892,729,476 14,021,074,080

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Deposits and borrowings from banks

and financial institutions - - 732,261,020 732,261,020 732,861,822

Customers’ and related parties’ deposit

designated at fair value through profit and loss 2,955,538 - - 2,955,538 2,955,538

Customers’ and related parties’ deposits

at amortized cost - - 11,458,002,064 11,458,002,064 11,481,400,266

Other borrowings - - 60,711,595 60,711,595 68,195,652

Certificate of deposit - - 226,726,442 226,726,442 239,823,279

Total 2,955,538 - 12,477,701,121 12,480,656,659 12,525,236,557

As at December 31st, 2011 LBP’000

Consolidated Financial Statements  year ended December 31, 2011

| 198

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

As at December 31st 2010 - LBP’000

Trading
assets

At fair value
through profit

or loss
FINANCIAL  ASSETS

Cash and deposits at central banks - -

Deposits with banks and financial institutions - -

Trading assets 107,856,973 -

Loans to banks - -

Loans and advances to customers - -

Loans and advances to related parties - -

Available-for-sale investment securities - -

Held-to-maturity investment securities - -

Total 107,856,973 -

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Deposits and borrowings - -

Customers’ and related parties’ deposits

at fair value through profit or loss - 6,593,351

Customers’ and related parties’ deposits at amortized cost - -

Other borrowings - -

Certificates of deposit - -

Total - 6,593,351

Consolidated Financial Statements  year ended December 31, 2011

 199 |

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Available-
for-sale

Held-to-
maturity

Loans and
receiables

Other
amortized cost

Total carrying
value

Total fair
value

- - - 2,065,973,677 2,065,973,677 2,058,668,464

- - 1,108,873,245 1,108,873,245 1,123,087,406

- - - - 107,856,973 107,856,973

- - 136,154,971 - 136,154,971 136,154,971

- - 3,400,554,061 - 3,400,554,061 3,430,346,130

- - 107,080,420 - 107,080,420 107,989,460

3661,689,604 - - - 3,661,689,604 3,661,689,604

- 958,352,288 - - 958,352,288 963,573,555

3,661,689,604 958,352,288 3,643,789,452 3,174,846,922 11,546,535,239 11,589,366,563

- - - 805,247,217 805,247,217 805,247,217

- - -

- - - - 6,593,351 6,708,713

- - - 9,022,858,026 9,022,858,026 9,043,576,023

- - - 234,849,314 234,849,314 234,849,314

- - - 151,302,010 151,302,010 156,921,860

- - - 10,214,256,567 10,220,849,918 10,247,303,127

Consolidated Financial Statements  year ended December 31, 2011

| 200

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

2011

Level 1
(Quoted Price on

Active Market

Level 2
(Valuation
Technique)

Level 3
(Valuation
Technique)

Total

FINANCIAL  ASSETS

Trading assets:

Quoted equity securities 16,092,703 - - 16,092,703

Lebanese treasury bills - 368,589,882 - 368,589,882

Lebanese Government bonds - - 46,969,623 46,969,623

Certificates of deposit issued by the Central

Bank of Lebanon - - 141,221,456 141,221,456

Corporate bonds 10,266,930 - - 10,266,930

Certificate of deposits issued by private sector - 1,507,498 - 1,507,498

26,359,633 370,097,380 188,191,079 584,648,092

FINANCIAL  LIABILITIES

Customers’ and related parties’ deposit at

fair value through profit or loss 2,894,287 - - 2,894,287

2,894,287 - - 2,894,287

As at December 31st - LBP’000

Consolidated Financial Statements  year ended December 31, 2011

 201 |

2010

Level 1
(Quoted Price on

Active Market

Level 2
(Valuation
Technique)

Level 3
(Valuation
Technique)

Total

FINANCIAL  ASSETS

Trading assets:

Certificates of deposit issued by

Central Bank of Lebanon - 13,712,318 - 13,712,318

Quoted equity securities 185,513 - - 185,513

Lebanese Government bonds - - 91,849,149 91,849,149

185,513 13,712,318 91,849,149 105,746,980

Available-for-sale investment securities:

Quoted equity securities 25,067,047 - - 25,067,047

Lebanese treasury bills - 1,519,647,512 - 1,519,647,512

Lebanese Government bonds - - 685,315,011 685,315,011

Certificates of deposit issued by the Central

Bank of Lebanon - - 1,302,555,602 1,302,555,602

Corporate bonds 32,048,464 - - 32,048,464

Financial private sector debt securities - 12,043,341 - 12,043,341

57,115,511 1,531,690,853 1,987,870,613 3,576,676,977

FINANCIAL  LIABILITIES

Customers’ and related parties’ deposit at

fair value through profit or loss 6,531,208 - - 6,531,208

6,531,208 - - 6,531,208

As at December 31st - LBP’000

56.  Approval of the financial statements

The financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2011 were approved by the
Board of Directors in its meeting held on March 27, 2012

Consolidated Financial Statements  year ended December 31, 2011